TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lund Acquisition Corporation		04/29/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Lund International Holding Company		04/29/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Lund, Inc.		04/29/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Belmor, Inc.		04/29/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Regions Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	191 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 3800
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30303
Entity Type:	Bank: ALABAMA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3719892	AERO SKIN
Registration Number:	2114676	AEROSHADE
Registration Number:	1645135	AEROVISOR
Registration Number:	3177659	AUTO VENTSHADE
Serial Number:	77591636	BED MATE
Registration Number:	2653867	BELMOR
Registration Number:	1840455	BUGFLECTOR
Registration Number:	1858525	BUGFLECTOR II
Registration Number:	2169476	CARFLECTOR
Registration Number:	2482027	CARGO-LOGIC
Registration Number:	2336306	CATCH-ALL
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004531 FRAME: 0258

900190629

Registration Number:	3464513	CHROME VENTVISOR
Registration Number:	1581394	COLD FRONT
Registration Number:	2486010	CONTENDER
Registration Number:	0752829	DEFLECTA-SHIELD
Registration Number:	2722357	DURALOADER
Registration Number:	3880972	ELITE NIFTY
Registration Number:	1452054	FASTBACK
Registration Number:	3261548	GET THE LOOK
Registration Number:	3142792	
Registration Number:	2073272	LUND
Registration Number:	2929330	LUND EZ BRACKET
Registration Number:	2867223	LUND INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	2553224	LUND INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	3163316	LUND INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	1379094	LUND SUNVISOR
Registration Number:	3209500	LYNX WING
Registration Number:	1653602	MOONVISOR
Registration Number:	1494135	MUSTACHE SHIELD
Registration Number:	3791072	NIFTY
Serial Number:	77664157	NIFTY
Registration Number:	3797538	NIFTY
Registration Number:	3189781	PANTHERWING
Registration Number:	3074061	RADSTEP
Registration Number:	3843066	REVELATION
Registration Number:	2551012	RUNNERS
Registration Number:	3171945	SABERWING
Registration Number:	3713940	SEAMLESS VENTVISORS
Registration Number:	1711548	STEPSHIELD
Registration Number:	1982514	STEPSHIELD II
Registration Number:	3189780	TIGERWING
Registration Number:	2889882	TRAILBACK
Registration Number:	2901118	TRENZ
Registration Number:	3147050	TRENZ
Registration Number:	3330086	TRICRYLIC
Registration Number:	3230303	TURBO VENTS
<u> </u>	11	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004531 FRAME: 0259

	2517414	ULTIMA
Registration Number:	1190621	VENTSHADE
Registration Number:	0569872	VENTSHADE
Registration Number:	1121806	VENTVISOR
Registration Number:	3146043	WHAT VEHICLES CRAVE
Registration Number:	1703109	WINDFLECTOR
Registration Number:	2977419	WINDFLOW BLADE
Registration Number:	2588332	XTREME CATCH-ALL
Registration Number:	2609615	XYNET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)969-5100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-969-4864

Email: mmcmullen@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle McMullen, Jones Day

Address Line 1: 2727 North Harwood Street

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	397168600061
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle McMullen
Signature:	/Michelle McMullen/
Date:	04/29/2011

Total Attachments: 26

source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page1.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page2.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page3.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page4.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page5.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page6.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page7.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page8.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page9.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page10.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page11.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page12.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page13.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page14.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page15.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page16.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page17.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page18.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page19 tif

REEL: 004531 FRAME: 0260

source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page20.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page21.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page22.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page23.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page24.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page25.tif source=Senior Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks)#page26.tif

SENIOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS)

This SENIOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Security Agreement"), dated as of April 29, 2011, is made by and among Lund Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), Lund International Holding Company, a Delaware corporation ("LIHC"), Lund, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Lund"), and Belmor, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Belmor" and collectively with Parent, LIHC and Lund, the "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor"), in favor of Regions Bank, an Alabama Bank, as administrative agent and collateral agent under the Loan Agreement (defined below) (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and the Agent, the Agent and Lenders are willing to make certain financial accommodations available to the Grantors pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantors are required to execute and deliver to the Agent this Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein or in the above recitals have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN COLLATERAL</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Agent (for itself and the other Secured Parties) a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
- (a) (i) all of its trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill of the business associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired including those referred to in Schedule I hereto, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, whether registered or not, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any other country or political subdivision thereof or otherwise, and all common-law rights relating to the foregoing, and (ii) the right to obtain all reissues, extensions or renewals of the foregoing (collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");

TRADEMARK

DLI-6350639v7

- (b) all Trademark licenses for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including each Trademark license referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- all of its patents, utility models and statutory invention registrations, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired including those referred to in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, whether registered, issued, granted or not, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any other country or political subdivision thereof or otherwise, and all common-law rights relating to the foregoing, and (ii) the right to obtain all reissues, extensions or renewals of the foregoing (collectively referred to as the "Patents");
- (d) all other intellectual property of Grantor, including without limitation, all inventions, trade secrets, know-how, domain names (including domain names referred to in Schedule III hereto) or other intellectual property not described in this Security Agreement (collectively referred to as the "Other Intellectual Property");
- (e) all Patent licenses for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right to use any Patent, including each Patent license referred to in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto;
- (f) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the items described in, clauses (a), (c) and (d) and, to the extent applicable, clauses (b) and (e);
- (g) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, each Trademark license, each Patent and each Patent license;
- (h) the right to sue third parties for past, present, and future infringements, dilution, damage or for any claim related to or of any Collateral described in clauses (a), (c) and (d) and, to the extent applicable, clauses (b) and (e); and
- (i) all products and proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement, dilution, damage or for any claim related to or of any Trademark, Trademark registration, Trademark license, Patent, Patent registration, Patent license or Other Intellectual Property or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any such Trademark or Patent or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license or Patent license and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Security Agreement and the security interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of all the Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Obligations and would be owed by any Grantor to the Agent or any other Secured Party whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of any bankruptcy, insolvency proceeding, receivership, or similar case involving any Grantor.

4. SECURITY AGREEMENT.

- (a) This Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in the Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or other similar office and corresponding offices in other countries of the world. The security interests granted pursuant to this Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Agent and other Secured Parties pursuant to Loan Agreement, and the Loan Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Agent, Lenders and any other Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent, Lenders and any other Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. The Loan Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Agent, Lenders and any other Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. To the extent there is a conflict between the Loan Agreement and this Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement shall control.
- (b) The Grantors and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest created hereby in the Collateral shall not include, and the security interest granted herein shall not attach to, any asset (but not the proceeds thereof) subject to a rule of law, statute or regulation or of a lease agreement or any general intangible (including a contract, permit, license or franchise) or a Permitted Lien, where the grant of such security interest would invalidate or constitute a breach or violation of any such rule of law, statute, regulation, lease agreement, or general intangible or agreement or agreements creating or giving rise to such Permitted Lien, provided that the limitation set forth in this sentence shall (x) exist only for so long as such rule of law, statute, regulation, lease agreement or general intangible or agreement and the Permitted Lien created therein continue to be effective (and, upon the cessation, termination, expiration of such rule of law, statute, regulation, lease agreement or general intangible or Permitted Lien, or if any such rule of law, statute or regulation is no longer applicable, the security interest granted herein shall be deemed to have automatically attached to such asset) and (y) not apply with respect to any asset if and to the extent that the prohibition or restriction on the security interest in and to such asset granted in this Security Agreement is rendered ineffective under Sections 9-406, 9 407, 9-408, or 9-409 of the UCC.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new Trademarks or Patents, the provisions of the Loan Agreement and this Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Without limiting any Grantor's obligations under this Section, each Grantor hereby authorizes the Agent unilaterally to modify this Security Agreement by amending the schedules hereto to include any such new trademark or patent rights of any Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Security Agreement or amend the schedules hereto shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from the Agent's and other Secured Parties' continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on any schedule attached hereto.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts

DL1-6350639v7 3

shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. In proving this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.

- 7. CONSTRUCTION. Unless the context of this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, and the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting. The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document refer to this Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be, as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Security Agreement or in any other Loan Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). Any reference herein or in any other Loan Document to the satisfaction or repayment in full of the Obligations shall mean the repayment in full in cash of all Obligations other than unasserted contingent indemnification Obligations. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns. requirement of a writing contained herein or in any other Loan Document shall be satisfied by the transmission of a Record and any Record so transmitted shall constitute a representation and warranty as to the accuracy and completeness of the information contained therein.
- 8. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to the conflict of law principles thereof.

[Signature Pages Follow]

DU-6350639v7 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:	LUND ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation
	By: Merkoria
	By: Muller McRerie Name: Christophe, McRerie Title: Vice fosidort, General Council Socrete
	LUND INTERNATIONAL HOLDING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation
	By: Name: Title:
	LUND, INC., a Delaware corporation
	By: Name: Title:
	BELMOR, INC., a Delaware corporation
	By:
	Name:
	Title:

[Signature Page to Senior Intellectual Property (Patents and Trademarks) Security Agreement]

17-1-53-630

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

	•
GRANTORS:	LUND ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation
	By: Name: Title:
	LUND INTERNATIONAL HOLDING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation
	By: Alem 4 Hollis Name: Glenn A. Hollis Title: CFO
	LUND, INC., a Delaware corporation
	By: Alem 4 Allis Name: Gran A. Hollis Title: Cro
	BELMOR, INC., a Delaware corporation
	By: Alem & Hollis Name: 6/2N A. Hollis

[Signature Page to Senior Intellectual Property (Patents and Trademarks) Security Agreement]

Title:

AGENT: REGIONS BANK

Name: Alan Schnacke

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Senior Intellectual Property (Patents and Trademarks) Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Country	Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
United States	<i></i>	77/650091	01/15/2009	g	12/01/2009
Canada	AERO SKIN	1424648	01/15/2009	<u> </u>	
United States	AEROSHADE	75/068718	03/07/1996	2114676	11/18/1997
Canada	AEROVISOR	672221	12/10/1990	401383	08/14/1992
Colombia	AEROVISOR	9547271	10/10/1995	183574	01/31/1996
Mexico	AEROVISOR	239768	08/10/1995	503196	08/31/1995
United States	AEROVISOR	74/073269	06/27/1990	1645135	05/21/1991
Canada	AUTO VENTSHADE	1198260	11/27/2003	723684	09/15/2008
China	AUTO VENTSHADE	7349996	04/24/2009		
Hong Kong	AUTO VENTSHADE	301289016	02/18/2009	301289016	06/28/2010
Mexico	AUTO VENTSHADE	631528	11/27/2003	848985	08/24/2004
Mexico	AUTO VENTSHADE	631529	11/27/2003	823657	02/27/2004
Puerto Rico	AUTO VENTSHADE		11/21/2003	61271	08/25/2005
Puerto Rico	AUTO VENTSHADE		11/21/2003	61270	08/25/2005
Taiwan	AUTO VENTSHADE	093016934	04/15/2004	1253750	03/01/2007
Taiwan	AUTO VENTSHADE	093017421	04/19/2004	1131975	12/16/2004
United States	AUTO VENTSHADE	78/256093	05/30/2003	3177659	11/28/2006
Venezuela	AUTO VENTSHADE	1730403	11/24/2003	P256546	11/01/2004
Venezuela	AUTO VENTSHADE	1730503	11/24/2003	P256547	11/01/2004
China	AUTO VENTSHADE (in Chinese Characters) 欧万喜	7772339	10/21/2009		
Hong Kong	AUTO VENTSHADE (in Chinese Characters) 、欧万喜 " 歐萬喜	301455165	10/21/2009	301455165	03/11/2010
	Note: Appln filed showing associated trademarks by using both simplified and traditional Chinese characters.				
Taiwan	AUTO VENTSHADE (in Chinese Characters) 欧万喜	098047064	10/23/2009	1410297	05/16/2010
China	AVS	7349993	04/24/2009		
Hong Kong	AVS	301289043	02/18/2009	301289043	06/14/2010
Taiwan	AVS	9403711	09/13/2005	01216477	07/01/2006

DLI-6350639V7

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004531 FRAME: 0269

Country	Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
China	AVS & Design	7349995	04/24/2009		
Hong Kong	AVS & Design	301289025	02/18/2009	301289025	08/18/2009
Puerto Rico	AVS & Design		11/21/2003	62495	05/17/2010
Puerto Rico	AVS & Design		11/21/2003	61272	08/25/2005
Taiwan	AVS & Design	94043712	09/13/2005	01216478	07/01/2006
Venezuela	AVS & Design	1501303	10/16/2003	P 2 91996	03/02/2009
Venezuela	AVS & Design	1501403	10/16/2003	P262205	09/26/2005
China	AVS (in Chinese Characters) 埃维斯	7350001	04/24/2009	7350001	10/07/10
Hong Kong	AVS (in Chinese Characters) · 埃維斯 " 埃维斯 Note: Appln filed showing associated trademarks by using both simplified and traditional Chinese characters.	301433790	09/21/2009	301433790	01/29/2010
Taiwan	AVS (in Chinese Characters) 埃維斯	098040749	09/16/2009	1402963	04/01/2010
United States	BED MATE	77/591636	10/13/2008		
Australia	BELMOR	901562	01/29/2002	901562	09/16/2002
Canada	BELMOR	1129689	01/31/2002	596580	12/04/2003
Mexico	BELMOR	530490	01/31/2002	753670	06/28/2002
United States	BELMOR	76/297640	08/01/2001	2653867	11/26/2002
Canada	BUGFLECTOR	786192	06/27/1995	461838	08/23/1996

			T		
Country	Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Colombia	BUGFLECTOR	9547273	10/10/1995	184462	02/27/1996
Mexico	BUGFLECTOR	239769	08/10/1995	503197	08/31/1995
United States	BUGFLECTOR	74/434065	09/10/1993	1840455	06/21/1994
Canada	BUGFLECTOR II	786193	06/27/1995	461839	08/23/1996
Colombia	BUGFLECTOR II	9547274	10/10/1995	183573	01/31/1996
Mexico	BUGFLECTOR II	239770	08/10/1995	503198	08/31/1995
United States	BUGFLECTOR II	74/461619	11/11/1993	1858525	10/18/1994
United States	CARFLECTOR	75/296330	05/22/1997	2169476	06/30/1998
United States	CARGO-LOGIC	76/048788	05/15/2000	2482027	08/28/2001
	CATCH-ALL & DESIGN				
United States	-Catch-All	75/746692	07/09/1999	2336306	03/28/2000
Canada	CHROME VENTVISOR	1312894	08/14/2006	731619	12/31/2008
United States	CHROME VENTVISOR	78/944493	08/03/2006	3464513	07/08/2008
Canada	COLD FRONT	612120	08/02/1988	370603	07/13/1990
United States	COLD FRONT	73/798104	05/05/1989	1581394	02/06/1990
United States	CONTENDER	75/809848	09/28/1999	2486010	09/04/2001
Canada	DEBUG SHIELD & DESIGN	478850	11/25/1981	285666	12/09/1983
Benelux	DEFLECTA-SHIELD	832747	08/25/1994	554969	04/03/1995
Canada	DEFLECTA-SHIELD	477496	10/29/1981	273017	10/22/1982
France	DEFLECTA-SHIELD	94533523	08/22/1994	94533523	01/27/1995
Germany	DEFLECTA-SHIELD	D55342/11W2	08/26/1994	2906886	08/31/1995
Spain	DEFLECTA-SHIELD	1919444	08/30/1994	1919444	04/05/1995
Taiwan	DEFLECTA-SHIELD	093019229	04/28/2004	1178914	10/16/2005
United States	DEFLECTA-SHIELD	72/156091	10/29/1962	0752829	07/16/1963
Canada	Design Mark (Windshield Visor Edge Design)	780762	04/20/1995	489827	02/12/1998
United States	DURALOADER	76/308006	08/31/2001	2722357	03-Jun-03
Canada	ELITE NIFTY	1445349	07/20/2009		
United States	ELITE NIFTY	77/783028	07/16/2009	3,880,972	11/23/2010
Canada	FASTBACK	619265	11/15/1988	362269	11/03/1989
United States	FASTBACK	73/636053	12/18/1986	1452054	08/11/1987
United States	GET THE LOOK	76/607624	08/16/2004	3261548	07/10/2007
Canada	L Logo Design	1176176	04/29/2003	706909	02/08/2008

Country	Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	
	L Logo Design					
Mexico		599122	04/30/2003	857477	10/28/2004	
	L Logo Design					
Mexico		638625	01/22/2004	825526	03/19/2004	
	L Logo Design					
United States		78/180542	10/31/2002	3142792	09/12/2006	
Brazil	LUND	819225541	05/10/1996	819225541	12/22/1998	
Canada	LUND	807638	03/20/1996	481045	08/20/1997	
Community Trademark	LUND	253120	05/10/1996	253120	12/22/1998	
Taiwan	LUND	093016932	04/15/2004	1142413	03/01/2005	
United States	LUND	75/017775	11/13/1995	2073272	06/24/1997	
Venezuela	LUND	6922	04/27/2000			
Canada	LUND & Design	633031	05/29/1989	377210	12/14/1990	
China	LUND & Design	7349994	04/24/2009			
Hong Kong	LUND & Design	301289034	02/18/2009	301289034	08/11/2009	
Taiwan	LUND & Design	098007497	03/02/2009	1383735	11/01/2009	
Hong Kong	LUND AUTO VENTSHADE	301550600	02/25/2010	301550600	09/27/2010	
United States	LUND EZ BRACKET	76/483309	01/16/03	2929330	03/01/05	
China	LUND INTERNATIONAL (in Chinese Characters) 隆得国际	7350002	04/24/2009			
Canada	LUND INTERNATIONAL	1136943	04/10/2002	679227	01/10/2007	
Canada	LUND INTERNATIONAL	1185412	07/23/2003	676850	11/14/2006	
China	LUND INTERNATIONAL	7349998	04/24/2009			
Hong Kong	LUND INTERNATIONAL	301288990	02/18/2009	301288990	06/12/2009	
Mexico	LUND INTERNATIONAL	608835	07/07/2003	875503	04/12/2005	
Puerto Rico	LUND INTERNATIONAL		09/04/2003	60367	04/29/2005	
Taiwan	LUND INTERNATIONAL	093016933	04/15/2004	1142414	03/01/2005	

		T			T.
Country	Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
United States	LUND INTERNATIONAL	76/302317	08/21/2001	2867223	07/27/2004
United States	LUND INTERNATIONAL	75/692294	04/27/1999	2553224	03/26/2002
Venezuela	LUND INTERNATIONAL	525203	04/30/2003		
Canada	LUND INTERNATIONAL & Design	1176175	04/29/2003	706910	02/08/2008
China	LUND INTERNATIONAL & Design	7349997	04/24/2009		
Hong Kong	LUND INTERNATIONAL & Design	301287007	02/18/2009	301287007	06/12/2009
Mexico	LUND INTERNATIONAL & Design	599123	04/30/2003	861190	11/29/2004
Mexico	LUND INTERNATIONAL & Design	638624	01/22/2004	825525	03/19/2004
Taiwan	LUND INTERNATIONAL & Design	098007499	03/02/2009	1387483	12/01/2009
United States	LUND INTERNATIONAL & Design	78/180538	10/31/2002	3163316	10/24/2006
Venezuela	LUND INTERNATIONAL & Design	525003	04/30/2003		

		T			`:
Country	Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Hong Kong	LUND INTERNATIONAL (in Chinese Characters)	301433781	09/21/2009	301433781	01/29/2010
	and traditional Chinese characters.				
Taiwan	LUND INTERNATIONAL (in Chinese Characters) 龍德國際	098040750	09/16/2009	1405214	04/16/2010
Canada	LUND SUNVISOR & Design INE SURVISOR	619683	11/22/1988	374453	10/19/1990
United States	LUND SUNVISOR & Design LUNE SURVISOR	73/535771	05/06/1985	1379094	01/21/1986
United States	LYNX WING	76/616114	10/14/2004	3209500	02/13/2007
United States	MOONVISOR	74/026073	02/06/1990	1653602	08/13/1991
United States	MUSTACHE SHIELD	73/692450	10/29/87	1494135	06/28/88
Canada	NIFTY	1445522	07/21/2009		
China	NIFTY	7349992	04/24/2009	7349992	08/21/10
China	NIFTY	7349991	04/24/2009	7349991	10/14/10
Hong Kong	NIFTY	301301697	03/11/2009	301301697	03/15/32010
Mexico	NIFTY	1023326	07/29/2009	1192105	11/30/2010
Mexico	NIFTY	1023327	07/29/2009	1126938	10/10/2010
Mexico	NIFTY	1023325	07/29/2009	1173096	08/16/10
Taiwan	NIFTY	098012811	04/01/2009	1388807	12/02/2009
United States	NIFTY	77/664149	02/05/2009	3.791,072	05/18/2010
Canada	NIFTY & Design	1445523	07/21/1009		
China	NIFTY & Design	7349990	04/24 2009	7349990	08/21/10
China	NIFTY & Design	7349989	04:24:2009	7349989	10/14/10
Hong Kong	NIFTY & Design	301301705	03/11/2009	301301705	03/15/2010

		1	:		1
Country	Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
	NIFTY & Design				
Hong Kong	Chifty	301301714	03/11/2009	301301714	03/15/2010
	NIFTY & Design				
Taiwan	_	098012810	04/01/2009	1387494	12/01/2009
	Chifty				
	NIFTY & Design				
United States	Chifty	77/664157	02/05/2009		
	NIFTY & Design				
United States	Chifty	77/979180	02/05/2009	3797538	06/01/2010
China	NIFTY (in Chinese Characters) 力德	7350000	04/24/2009		
China	NIFTY (in Chinese Characters) 力德	7349999	04/24/2009	7349999	10/14/10
Hong Kong	NIFTY (in Chinese Characters) 力德	301344267	05/15/2009		
Taiwan	NIFTY (in Chinese Characters) 力傷	098012809	04/01/2009	1388806	12/01/2009
United States	PANTHERWING	76/633471	03/14/2005	3189781	12/26/2006
United States	RADSTEP	76/588914	04/27/2004	3074061	03/28/2006
Canada	REVELATION	1472830	03/11/2010		
Mexico	REVELATION	1087932	05/07/2010	1173249	08/16/2010
United States	REVELATION	77/869465	11/10/2009	3843066	08/31/2010
United States	RUNNERS	76/034251	04/25/00	2551012	03/19/02
United States	SABERWING	76/633467	03/14/2005	3171945	11/14/2006
United States	SEAMLESS VENTVISORS	77/506642	06/24/2008	3713940	11/24/2009
Canada	SIDE WINGERS	478849	11/25/1981	290421	4/27/1984
Colombia	STEPSHIELD	9547275	10/10/1995	183572	01/31/1996
Mexico	STEPSHIELD	239772	08/10/1995	503199	08/31/1995
United States	STEPSHIELD	74/231083	12/16/1991	1711548	09/01/1992
Canada	STEPSHIELD II	786194	06/27/1995	459147	06/07/1996
Colombia	STEPSHIELD II	9547276	10/10/1995	183571	01/31/1996
Mexico	STEPSHIELD II	239773	08/10/1995	503200	08/31/1995
United States	STEPSHIELD II	74/696773	07/03/1995	1982514	06/25/1996
C anada	SUNFLECTOR	786195	06/27/1995	474237	04/07/1997
Colombia	SUNFLECTOR	9547277	10/10/1995	183570	01/31/1996
Mexico	SUNFLECTOR	239774	08/10/1995	503201	08/31/1995
Canada	TAIL SHADES	1199670	12/16/2003	691 407	07/05/2007

Country	Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Puerto Rico	TAIL SHADES		12/19/2003	62504	04/11/2006
United States	TIGERWING	76/633470	03/14/2005	3189780	12/26/2006
United States	TRAILBACK	76/486440	01/28/2003	2889882	09/28/2004
Canada	TRENZ	1166452	1/30/2003	660464	3/8/2006
United States	TRENZ	76/436799	8/2/2002	2901118	11/9/2004
United States	TRENZ & DESIGN	75/645767	02/19/1999	3147050	09/26/2006
United States	TRICRYLIC	76/646438	09/08/2005	3330086	11/06/2007
United States	TURBO VENTS	76/633469	03/14/2005	3230303	04/17/2007
United States	ULTIMA	76/264788	5/31/2001	2517414	12/11/2001
Canada	VENTSHADE	472557	09/03/1982	272335	09/03/1982
Colombia	VENTSHADE	9547278	10/10/1995	183569	01/31/1996
Georgia (State)	VENTSHADE		05/10/1995	T14647	05/10/1995
Mexico	VENTSHADE	239775	08/10/1995	503202	08/31/1995
United States	VENTSHADE	73/294835	01/29/1981	1190621	02/23/1982
United States	VENTSHADE & Design	71/592297	02/11/1950	569872	02/03/1953
Canada	VENTVISOR	637340	07/28/1989	371364	07/27/1990
Colombia	VENTVISOR	9547279	10/10/1995	183568	01/31/1996
Georgia (State)	VENTVISOR		05/10/1995	T14662	05/10/1995
Mexico	VENTVISOR	239776	08/10/1995	503203	08/31/1995
United States	VENTVISOR	73/165109	04/05/1978	1121806	07/10/1979
United States	WHAT VEHICLES CRAVE	76/618433	10/29/2004	3146043	09/19/2006
Canada	WINDFLECTOR	786196	06/27/1995	461840	08/23/1996
Colombia	WINDFLECTOR	9547272	10/10/1995	184461	02/27/1996
Mexico	WINDFLECTOR	239777	08/10/1995	503204	08/31/1995
United States	WINDFLECTOR	74/130016	01/14/1991	1703109	07/28/1992
United States	WINDFLOW BLADE	76/518011	05/09/2003	2977419	07/26/2005
United States	XTREME-CATCH-ALL	76/311097	9/12/2001	2588332	7/2/2002
United States	XYNET	76/311278	9/13/2001	2609615	8/20/2002

SCHEDULE II

Patent Registrations/Applications

Country	Title	Filing Date	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
Canada	HEAVY TRUCK BUG AND GRAVEL SHIELD	8/20/1993	2104561	2104561	10/29/1996
Canada	HOOD SHIELD	11/8/2005	2525922		
Canada	BRACKETLESS RUNNING BOARD	10/2/2002	100797	100797 (Industrial Design)	8/18/2004
Canada	VISOR FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	11/26/2002	101361	101361 (Industrial Design)	6/22/2004
Canada	VISOR FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	11/26/2002	101362	101362 (Industrial Design)	6/22/2004
Canada	VISOR FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	11/26/2002	107254	107254 (Industrial Design)	6/22/2004
Canada	HITCH INSERT	4/8/2005	110710	110710 (Industrial Design)	4/20/2007
Canada	CAB FAIRING	4/26/1999	991021	90270 (Industrial Design)	8/31/2000
Mexico	BRACKETLESS RUNNING BOARD	10/2/2002	02001306	16703	8/18/2004
Mexico	CAB FAIRING	4/20/2005	0500514	20833	5/24/2006
Mexico	WINDSHIELD VISOR FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	4/20/2005	05000515	21363	8/14/2006
Mexico	RUNNING BOARD	4/20/2005	0500512	21852	11/15/2006
Mexico	AUTO LATCH	10/24/2003	03009822	255067	3/4/2008
Mexico	RUNNING BOARD, MOTOR VEHICLE INCLUDING A RUNNING BOARD, AND A METHOD FOR INSTALLING A RUNNING BOARD TO A MOTOR VEHICLE	6/10/2005	PA/A/2005/00 6256		
United States	QUICK RELEASE DEFLECTOR SHIELD	9/9/1991	07/756,818	5,234,247	8/10/1993

DEI-6350639v7

Country	Titte	Filing Date	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	REAR AIR DEFLECTOR FOR MOTOR VEHICLES	7/13/1992	07/912325	5,249,836	10/5/1993
United States	FASTENER FOR AIR CURRENT DEFLECTOR SHIELDS	11/2/1992	07/969,983	5,320,461	6/14/1994
United States	VEHICLE SHIELD DEVICE	4/18/1994	08/229398	5755483	5/26/1998
United States	WINDSHIELD VISOR FOR MOTOR VEHICLES	10/16/1996	08/729364	5851044	12/22/1998
United States	APPARATUS FOR COVERING A VEHICLE CARGO AREA	3/21/1997	08/822304	5860691	1/19/1999
United States	SYSTEM FOR COVERING THE BED AND BOX OF A PICK- UP TRUCK, WAGON OR TRAILER	10/28/1997	08/958,936	5984400	11/16/1999
United States	VEHICLE SHIELD DEVICE	11/6/1997	08/965587	6027156	2/22/2000
United States	RACK EXTENSION DEVICE FOR RACK AND PINION SYSTEM	11/3/1997	08/963048	6070891	6/6/2000
United States	CAB FARING MOTOR VEHICLE INCLUDING A CAB FAIRING AND METHOD FOR INSTALLING A CAB FAIRING ON A MOTOR VEHICLE	10/29/1998	09/182139	6126229	10/3/2000

Country	Title	Filing Date	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	MOLDED MATS WITH RELEASABLE FLOOR ATTACHMENT SYSTEM	5/4/1998	09/072731	6155629	12/5/2000
United States	CARGO HOLD SYSTEM FOR MOTOR VEHICLES	5/19/2000	09/574020	6244802	6/12/2001
United States	VEHICLE SHIELD DEVICE AND METHODS FOR MANUFACTURING AND SHIPPING A VEHICLE SHIELD DEVICE	8/9/2001	09/925611	6547306	4/15/2003
United States	RUNNING BOARD FOR USE WITH MOTOR VEHICLE AND METHOD FOR INSTALLING A RUNNING BOARD ON A MOTOR VEHICLE	2/1/2001	09/775187	6581946	6/24/2003
United States	FOLDING RAMP	2/5/2002	10/068290	6701563	3/9/2004
United States	VEHICLE SHIELD DEVICE AND METHODS FOR MANUFACTURING AND SHIPPING A VEHICLE SHIELD DEVICE	3/20/2003	10/393956	6752446	6/22/2004
United States	ONE PIECE MOLDED FLOOR MAT FOR FRONT FLOOR AREAS OF VEHICLE	3/19/2003	10/390743	6817649	11/16/2004
United States	BOX LID, METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING A BOX LID, AND PICKUP TRUCK BED BOX	7/31/2002	10/210784	6830167	12/14/2004

Country	Title	Filing Date	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	VEHICLE SHIELD DEVICE AND METHODS FOR MANUFACTURING AND SHIPPING A VEHICLE SHIELD DEVICE	4/12/2004	10/822911	6910316	6/28/2005
United States	VEHICLE SHIELD DEVICE AND METHODS FOR MANUFACTURING AND SHIPPING A VEHICLE SHIELD DEVICE	5/20/2005	11/134009	7029051	4/18/2006
United States	RUNNING BOARD, MOTOR VEHICLE INCLUDING A RUNNING BOARD, AND METHODS FOR MANUFACTURING AND USING A RUNNING BOARD	4/2/2002	10/115588	7131655	11/7/2006
United States	TONNEAU COVER	5/23/2005	11/135138	7150490	12/19/2006
United States	HOOD SHIELD	11/9/2004	10/985347	7156452	1/2/2007
United States	TONNEAU COVER	5/12/2005	11/12 73 80	7165803	1/23/2007
United States	FOLDABLE RAMP	10/28/2004	10/975516	7179042	2/20/2007
United States	RUNNING BOARD, MOTOR VEHICLE INCLUDING A RUNNING BOARD, AND A METHOD FOR INSTALLING A RUNNING BOARD TO A MOTOR VEHICLE	6/12/2004	10/866516	7287770	10/30/2007

Country	Title	Filing Date	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	FOLDING RAMP	3/22/2005	11/087326	7308726	12/18/2007
United States	BUMPER FACADE FOR VEHICLES	10/31/1995	29/045834	D382237	8/12/1997
United States	PICKUP CAB SPOILER	3/10/1997	29/067680	D389110	1/13/1998
United States	RUNNING BOARD	5/21/1996	29/054736	D395267	6/16/1998
United States	INTEGRATED RUNNING BOARD AND MUD FLAP	7/15/1997	29/073678	D395630	6/30/1998
United States	VEHICLE VISOR	10/30/1996	29/061782	D397656	9/1/1998
United States	RUNNING BOARD	9/30/1997	29/077249	D397980	9/8/1998
United States	PICKUP TRUCK TAILGATE	11/1/1996	29/061861	D399468	10/13/1998
United States	PICKUP TRUCK CAB EXTENDING TONNEAU COVER	11/1/1996	29/061875	D399817	10/20/1998

Country	Title	Filing Date	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	WINDSHIELD VISOR FOR MOTOR VEHICLES	3/31/1997	29/068746	D403999	1/12/1999
United States	TOOL BOX LID	10/28/1997	29/078655	D404920	2/2/1999
United States	WINDSHIELD VISOR FOR MOTOR VEHICLES	7/10/1998	29/090542	D413846	9/14/1999
United States	MOLDED WINTERFRONT GRILL	3/17/1998	29/085177	D420633	2/15/2000
United States	CAB FAIRING	10/29/1998	29/095734	D424477	5/9/2000
United States	CARGO LINER FOR SPORTS UTILITY VEHICLES	8/24/1999	29/109868	D425851	5/30/2000
United States	BRACKETLESS RUNNING BOARD	4/2/2002	29/158365	D473178	4/15/2003
United States	RUNNING BOARD SHROUD	2/1/2001	29/136557	D474435	5/13/2003
United States	VISOR FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	5/31/2002	29/161579	D478303	8/12/2003

Country	Title	Filing Date	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	VISOR FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	5/31/2002	29/161580	D478538	8/19/2003
United States	WIPER COWL	7/12/2002	29/163837	D480340	10/7/2003
United States	PATTERN FOR A VEHICLE GRILLE	12/20/2002	29/173056	D480997	10/21/2003
United States	VEHICLE MIRROR	12/20/2002	29/173118	D480998	10/21/2003
United States	VEHICLE PEDAL	5/30/2003	29/182808	D491498	6/15/2004
United States	VEHICLE PEDAL	5/30/2003	29/182803	D494515	8/17/2004
United States	VEHICLE MIRROR	8/5/2003	29/187754	D502905	3/15/2005
United States	VEHICLE PEDAL	5/30/2003	29/182809	D505894	6/7/2005
United States	RUNNING BOARD	10/28/2004	29/216271	D513398	1/3/2006

Country	Title	Filing Date	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	HITCH INSERT	10/28/2004	29/216097	D522416	6/6/2006
United States	HITCH INSERT	2/16/2006	29/254032	D526604	8/15/2006
United States	WINDSHIELD VISOR	10/28/2004	29/216071	D539713	4/3/2007
United States	WINDSHIELD VISOR	10/28/2004	29/216071	D539713	4/3/2007
United States	VEHICLE SHIELD	2/28/2011	13/037017		
United States	MOLDED VEHICLE FLOOR MAT	8/31/2010	29/370756		***************************************
United States	MOLDED VEHICLE FLOOR MAT	8/31/2010	61/378867		
United States	WINTER FRONT FOR THE GRILL OF A	11/27/1991	07/799317	RE34907	4/18/1995
United States	MOTOR VEHICLE VEHICLE SHIELD DEVICE	7/26/1990	07/556491	5112095	5/12/1992
United States	COMBINED VEHICLE HOOD SHIELD AND WINDSHIELD	10/28/1993	29/014698	355399	2/14/1995
United States	DEFLECTOR SIDE WINDOW COVER FOR VEHICLE	10/21/1994	29/029831	375068	D375,068
United States	WINDSHIELD VISOR FOR MOTOR VEHICLES	10/16/1996	08/729364	5851044	5,851,044
United States	WINDSHIELD VISOR FOR MOTOR	12/18/1998	09/216276	6099065	8/8/2000
United States	VEHICLES WINDSHIELD VISOR FOR MOTOR	8/7/2000	09/633590	6367860	4/9/2002
United States	VEHICLES APPARATUS FOR COVERING A VEHICLE CARGO AREA	3/21/1997	08/822304	5860691	1/19/1999

Country	Title	Filing Date	Appl. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
United	WINDSHIELD VISOR	7/10/1998	09/113236	6099064	8/8/2000
States	FOR MOTOR				
	VEHICLES				
United	PICKUP TRUCK BED	10/31/2003	10/698853	6883848	4/26/2005
States	FRAME AND PICKUP				
	TRUCK HAVING A				
	BED FRAME				
United	METHOD AND	11/17/1998	09/193236	6221298	4/24/2001
States	APPARATUS FOR				
İ	MANUFACTURING				
	MOLDED PRODUCTS				
United	CAB FAIRING AND	10/28/2004	10/976171	6983977	1/10/2006
States	PICKUP TRUCK				
	HAVING A CAB				
	FAIRING				

Schedule III

Domain Names

Domain Name	Expiration Date
autoventshade.biz	11/6/13
autoventshade.com	06/12/13
auto-ventshade.com	05/22/15
autoventshade.info	10/31/13
autoventshade.net	06/13/13
belmor.biz	11/18/13
belmor.com	11/11/15
belmor.info	06/13/13
belmor.us	04/23/14
bugflector.biz	06/13/13
bugflector.com	06/13/13
bugflector.info	06/13/13
bugflector.net	06/13/13
catchitaire.com	10/15/13
catchit-aire.com	10/15/13
catch-it-aire.com	10/15/13
dealersedge biz	08/24/15
dealers-edge.biz	08/25/15
deflectashield.biz	11/18/13
deflectashield.com	03/12/13
deflecta-shield.com	07/14/13
deflectashield info	08/01/12
deflectashield.net	03/12/13
lund.biz	03/26/15
lund.info	07/31/12
lundine.biz	04/10/14
lund-inc.biz	04/10/15
lundinc.com	04/11/14
lundinc.info	04/11/14
lund-inc info	04/11/15
lundinc.us	04/10/14
lund-inc.us	04/10/15
lundindustries biz	06/13/13
lundindustries.com	03/12/13
lund-industries.com	04/01/19

Domain Name	Expiration Date		
lundindustries.info	06/13/13		
lundindustries.net	06/13/13		
lundinter.biz	04/10/15		
lund-inter.biz	04/10/15		
lundinter.com	04/11/14		
lundinter.info	04/11/15		
lund-inter.info	04/11/15		
lundinter.us	04/10/15		
lund-inter.us	04/10/15		
lundinternational.biz	11/18/13		
lundinternational.com	03/12/13		
lundinternational info	10/31/13		
lundinternational.net	06/13/13		
lundlook.biz	11/18/13		
lundlook.com	04/26/11		
lundlook.info	06/13/13		
lundlook.net	06/13/13		
morenibs.com	07/28/13		
mylundproducts.com	05/27/15		
niftyproducts.biz	06/13/13		
niftyproducts.com	05/30/13		
niftyproducts info	06/13/13		
niftyproducts.net	06/13/13		
seamlessblackout.com	10/15/13		
seamless-blackout.com	10/15/13		
ventshade.biz	11/18/13		
ventshade.com	04/03/13		
ventshade.info	10/12/11		
ventshade.net	06/03/13		
ventvisor.biz	06/13/13		
ventvisor.com	06/13/13		
ventvisor.info	06/13/13		
ventvisor net	06/13/13		

RECORDED: 04/29/2011